

Case No. 24-1209

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Tenth Circuit

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, CHRISTOPHER
JAMES HIESTAND RICHARDSON, MAX EDWIN SCHLOSSER,
JOHN MARK HOWARD, and ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

– v. –

JARED POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Colorado,
Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Colorado
The Honorable Gordon P. Gallagher, Case No. 24-cv-00001-GPG-STV

APPELLEE’S ANSWER BRIEF

PHILIP J. WEISER Attorney General	Colorado Department of Law 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
MICHAEL T. KOTLARCZYK *	Denver, Colorado 80203
Assistant Solicitor General	Telephone: 720-508-6349
PAT SAYAS*	E-Mail:
Senior Assistant Attorney General	mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov;
KIT SPALDING*	pat.sayas@coag.gov;
Senior Assistant Attorney General	kit.spalding@coag.gov;
SAM WOLTER*	samuel.wolter@coag.gov
Assistant Attorney General	*Counsel of Record Attorneys for Governor Polis

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background of firearm serialization.....	4
B. The federal government’s response to the proliferation of ghost guns.	6
C. Colorado’s response to the proliferation of ghost guns.	8
D. The complaint and preliminary injunction motion.	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiffs face several heightened legal standards to reverse a district court’s denial of a preliminary injunction in a facial constitutional challenge.....	16
II. The district court correctly held that Plaintiffs have not demonstrated standing to challenge the Act’s prohibition on self-manufactured firearm parts.....	19
III. The district court correctly held that it has jurisdiction only over Plaintiffs’ challenge to the enforcement of the statute with respect to past purchases of ghost gun kits.	26
A. Because one plaintiff has standing to challenge past purchases of firearms, the Court does not need to resolve whether all Plaintiffs do.	28
B. The district court correctly held that Plaintiffs’ challenge over future ghost gun kit purchases is not ripe.	29

IV. The district court correctly concluded that Plaintiffs are unlikely to prevail on the merits of their Second Amendment challenge.	32
A. The plain text of the Second Amendment does not extend to Plaintiffs’ proposed conduct of privately assembling unserialized firearms.	34
1. Plaintiffs’ desired conduct—to purchase, possess, and assemble unserialized firearms—does not fall within the plain meaning of “keep and bear Arms.”	34
2. Plaintiffs’ out-of-circuit authority does not justify discarding the plain language of the Second Amendment.	39
3. The district court correctly found the Act is a presumptively lawful commercial regulation.	42
B. The Court does not need to reach the question of whether SB 23-279 is consistent with the Nation’s history and tradition of firearm regulation, but ample evidence shows that it is.	45
1. New “societal concerns” and “dramatic technological changes” have created different regulatory challenges Section 18-12-111.5 is intended to address.	47
2. The nation has a long history and tradition of regulating firearm manufacturing and firearm components.	53
V. The remaining preliminary injunction factors, to the extent they are addressed at all, favor affirmance.	56
A. Plaintiffs have not established irreparable injury.	57
B. The public interest favors denying the preliminary injunction.	59

CONCLUSION.....	61
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	63
FED. R. APP. P. 28(F) ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY PROVISIONS....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Abramski v. United States, 573 U.S. 169 (2014) 5, 22

Accord Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior, 538 U.S. 803,(2003)..... 31

Ash Creek Min. Co. v. Lujan, 934 F.2d 240 (10th Cir. 1991) 31

Attorney Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009) 18

B & L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom, 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 38

Bevis v. City of Naperville, 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) 59

Biden v. Nebraska, 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023) 28

Colo. Cross-Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co., 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 29

Def. Distributed v. Bonta, No. CV 22-6200-GW-AGR_x, 2022 WL 15524977 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2022) 38, 40

Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dept. of Safety & Homeland Security, 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024) 59

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 42, 43

Doe v. City of Albuquerque, 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Does 1-11 v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Colo., 100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024) 28

eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006) 59

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 58

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 41

Fish v. Kobach, 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 60

Forth v. Laramie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 85 F.4th 1044 (10th Cir. 2023) 45, 57

Garland v. VanDerStok, 144 S. Ct. 44 (2023) 7

Garland v. VanDerStok, 144 S. Ct. 1390 (2024)..... 8

Hamer v. City of Trinidad, 924 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2019) 20

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City, 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 58

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 33, 36, 42, 43

McRorey v. Garland, 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 38

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)..... 16

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022) 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 43, 46, 47, 49

New York v. Arm or Ally, LLC, No. 22-CV-6124 (JMF), 2024 WL 756474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2024) 40

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 17, 59

Rigby v. Jennings, 630 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del. 2022)..... 39, 40

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma, 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 30

Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010) 21

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo., 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) 18

State v. U.S. EPA, 989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021) 17

Teixeira v. County of Alameda, 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 41, 42

United States v. Alston, 2023 WL 4758734 (E.D.N.C. Jul. 28., 2023) .. 40, 41

United States v. Cabral, 926 F.3d 687 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 31

United States v. Dangleben, No. 3:23-MJ-0044, 2023 WL 6441977
(D.V.I. Oct. 3, 2023)..... 36

United States v. Langston, No. 23-1337, 2024 WL 3633233 (1st Cir.
Aug. 2, 2024)..... 44

United States v. Rahimi, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).... 16, 17, 32, 33, 43, 46, 53,
55, 56

VanDerStok v. Garland, 680 F. Supp. 3d 741 (N.D. Tex. 2023) 7

VanDerStok v. Garland, 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 7

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 30

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 17

Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528 (2015) 21

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)..... 23

C.R.S. § 18-12-101 (2024)..... 9, 22

C.R.S. § 18-12-111.5 (2024)..... 9, 10, 19, 20, 23, 34, 36, 38, 40, 49, 56

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 5

National Firearms Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-494, 48 Stat. 1236 4

U.S. Const. amend. II 32

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

27 C.F.R pts. 447, 478, and 479..... 7
87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Debate on SB 23-279, Colo. House of Reps., 74th Gen. Assemb., 1st
Reg. Sess. (Colo. May 4, 2023) 25, 26
Hearing on SB 23-279 Before the H. Judiciary Comm., 74th Gen.
Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. May 2, 2023)..... 8, 24, 44
*Hearing on SB 23-279 Before the S. Comm. on State, Veterans, &
Military Affairs*, 74th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. Apr. 20,
2023) 8, 49, 60
